11 proposes to cover the employees of subsidiary (present and future) under SJS ESOP 2021. 

At the Extra Ordinary General Meeting of the Company held on 14th July, 2021, the Company has 
approved the SJS Enterprises Employee Stock Option Plan 2021 and a total ESOP pool of 24,35,000 
(Twenty Four Lakhs Thirty Five Thousand) Options to be granted to the eligible Employees in one or 
more tranches, from time to time, which in aggregate shall be exercisable into not more than 
24,35,000 (Twenty Four Lakhs Thirty Five Thousand) Shares, with each such Option conferring a right 
upon the Employees to apply for one Share in the Company in accordance with the terms and 
conditions as may be decided under the SJS ESOP 2021. However, the Company has not passed a 
separate special resolution for extending the grant of options to the subsidiary, hence the

[...]

requirement to pass a separate special resolution for extending the benefit to the employees of 
subsidiary. 

The salient features of SJS ESOP 2021 as per SBEB Regulations are as under: 

1. Total number of Options to be granted 

To grant not exceeding 24,35,000 (Twenty Four Lakhs Thirty Five Thousand) Options to the eligible 
Employees in one or more tranches, from time to time, which in aggregate shall be exercisable 
into not more than 24,35,000 (Twenty Four Lakhs Thirty Five Thousand) Shares, with each such 
Option conferring a right upon the Employees to apply for one Share in the Company in accordance 
with the terms and conditions as may be decided under S.J.S. Enterprises – Employee Stock Option 
Plan 2021. 

2. Identification of classes of employees entitled to participate and be beneficiaries in S.J.S.